8,380 2,823 4,074 103 15,380 – –

Cash and short term deposits
US Dollar 6,188 – 4,564 358 11,110 3 3
Indonesian Rupiah 2 – – – 2 – –
Singapore Dollar 164 2,392 – – 2,556 – –

6,354 2,392 4,564 358 13,668 3 3

Trade payables
US Dollar (3,858) – (16,085) (3,246) (23,189) – –
Euro (8) – – – (8)
Singapore Dollar – (490) – – (490) – –

(3,866) (490) (16,085) (3,246) (23,687) – –

Borrowings
US Dollar (13,918) – – – (13,918) – –

Total
US Dollar (3,281) – (7,447) (2,785) (13,513) 3 3
Euro (8) – – – (8) – –
Indonesian Rupiah 2 – – – 2 – –
Singapore Dollar 237 4,725 – – 4,962 – –

(3,050) 4,725 (7,447) (2,785) (8,557) 3 3

SAMCHEM HOLDINGS BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2024 117

Notes to the Financial Statements

30. Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit for the financial
year to a reasonably possible change in the USD and IDR exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

2024
RM’000

2023
RM’000

USD/RM
– strengthened 5% (600) (120)
– weakened 5% 600 120

USD/VND
– strengthened 5% (680) (300)
– weakened 5% 680 300

USD/IDR
– strengthened 5% (210) (110)
– weakened 5% 210 110

31. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The methods and assumptions used to determine the fair value of the following classes of financial assets and
liabilities are as follows:

(a) Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and payables

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and payables are reasonable
approximation of fair values due to short term nature of these financial instruments.

(b) Borrowings

The carrying amounts of the current portion of borrowings are reasonable approximation of fair values due to
the insignificant impact of discounting.